

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

Vol. LXXX 6th March, 2025 No. 20

Swk. L. N. 61

THE LAND CODE

THE ASSAN LAND DISTRICT (NATIVE AREA LAND) (No. 2) DECLARATION NOTIFICATION, 2025

(Made under section 4(3))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Director by section 4(3) of the Land Code *[Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)]*, and with the approval of the Minister, the following Notification has been made:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the **Assan Land District** (**Native Area Land**) (**No. 2**) **Declaration Notification, 2025**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th day of June, 2008.

Declaration of Native Area Land in Sibu Division

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be Native Area Land.

SCHEDULE

SIBU DIVISION

ASSAN LAND DISTRICT

All those fourteen (14) parcels of land situated at Batu Wong, Sibu, Sibu Division, containing an aggregate area of 831.7 square metres, more or less, and described in Columns (2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule below:

SCHEDULE

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
No.	Description of Land	Approximate Area of Land	Lands and Surveys Plan No.
1.	Lot 85 Block 16 Assan L.D.	59.5 square metres	MP 3/4-246
2.	Lot 86 Block 16 Assan L.D.	69.6 square metres	MP 3/4-246
3.	Lot 87 Block 16 Assan L.D.	65.8 square metres	MP 3/4-246
4.	Lot 45 Block 16 Assan L.D.	57.7 square metres	MP 3/4-244
5.	Lot 46 Block 16 Assan L.D.	56.6 square metres	MP 3/4-244
6.	Lot 47 Block 16 Assan L.D.	59.9 square metres	MP 3/4-244
7.	Lot 48 Block 16 Assan L.D.	57.3 square metres	MP 3/4-244
8.	Lot 49 Block 16 Assan L.D.	54.3 square metres	MP 3/4-244
9.	Lot 50 Block 16 Assan L.D.	59.1 square metres	MP 3/4-244
10.	Lot 51 Block 16 Assan L.D.	60.1 square metres	MP 3/4-244
11.	Lot 52 Block 16 Assan L.D.	60.2 square metres	MP 3/4-244
12.	Lot 53 Block 16 Assan L.D.	53.8 square metres	MP 3/4-244
13.	Lot 54 Block 16 Assan L.D.	58.2 square metres	MP 3/4-244
14.	Lot 55 Block 16 Assan L.D.	59.6 square metres	MP 3/4-244

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan described in Column (4) of the Schedule, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Sibu Division, Sibu.)

Made this 17th day of October, 2024.

AWANG ZAMHARI BIN AWANG MAHMOOD Director of Lands and Survey Approved by the Minister this 13th day of February, 2025.

DATU HAJI ABDULLAH BIN JULAIHI

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Natural Resources and Urban Development

49/MUDeNR.T/5-2/121 Jld. 5

Swk. L. N. 62

THE LAND CODE

THE MENYAN LAND DISTRICT (NATIVE AREA LAND) DECLARATION NOTIFICATION, 2025

(Made under section 4(3))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Director by section 4(3) of the Land Code *[Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)]*, and with the approval of the Minister, the following Notification has been made:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the **Menyan Land District (Native Area Land) Declaration Notification, 2025**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th day of June, 2008.

Declaration of Native Area Land in Sibu Division

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be Native Area Land.

SCHEDULE

SIBU DIVISION

MENYAN LAND DISTRICT

All those nine (9) parcels of land situated at Kemantan-Kapit Route, Sibu Division, containing an aggregate area of 540.4 square metres, more or less, and described in Columns (2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule below:

SCHEDULE

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
No.	Description of Land	Approximate Area of Land	Lands and Surveys Plan No.
1.	Lot 31 Block 15 Menyan L.D.	60.1 square metres	MP 3/4-239
2.	Lot 32 Block 15 Menyan L.D.	60.0 square metres	MP 3/4-239

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
No.	Description of Land	Approximate Area of Land	Lands and Surveys Plan No.
3.	Lot 33 Block 15 Menyan L.D.	60.1 square metres	MP 3/4-239
4.	Lot 34 Block 15 Menyan L.D.	56.9 square metres	MP 3/4-239
5.	Lot 464 Block 14 Menyan L.D.	63.9 square metres	MP 3/4-240
6.	Lot 465 Block 14 Menyan L.D.	56.2 square metres	MP 3/4-240
7.	Lot 470 Block 14 Menyan L.D.	62.3 square metres	MP 3/4-240
8.	Lot 475 Block 14 Menyan L.D.	63.9 square metres	MP 3/4-240
9.	Lot 476 Block 14 Menyan L.D.	57.0 square metres	MP 3/4-240

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan described in Column (4) of the Schedule, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Sibu Division, Sibu.)

Made this 17th day of October, 2024.

AWANG ZAMHARI BIN AWANG MAHMOOD Director of Lands and Survey

Approved by the Minister this 13th day of February, 2025.

DATU HAJI ABDULLAH BIN JULAIHI

Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Natural Resources and Urban Development

49/MUDeNR.T/5-2/121 Jld. 5

